RESOLUTION NO. 33-95 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY COUN	CILMEMBER	Sella	132-15	ON THE	1244	_
DAY OF	WE	, 1995.					

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION ESTABLISH PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS FOR A PORTION OF STATE ROUTE 48 IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, has issued a prima facie speed limit reducing the speed limit on a portion of State Route 48, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the City of Centerville request that the Ohio Department of Transportation reduce the speed limit of a portion of the said roadway which is within the corporation limits of the City of Centerville.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the Council of the City of Centerville hereby requests that the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation establish prima facie speed limits, per Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, for a portion of State Route 48 located within the City of Centerville, Ohio, as follows:

Northbound Lanes: from the centerline of East Ridgeway Road (SLM 3.40) to a point 0.41 of a mile north of the centerline of East Ridgeway Road (SLM 3.81) to 35 miles per hour.

Northbound Lanes: from a point 0.41 of a mile north of the centerline of East Ridgeway Road (SLM 3.81) to the centerline of Williamsburg Lane (SLM 3.93) to 35 miles per hour.

Northbound Lanes: from the centerline of Williamsburg Lane (SLM 3.93) to the centerline of Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road (SLM 4.33) to 40 miles per hour.

Southbound Lanes: from the centerline of East Ridgeway Road (SLM 3.40) to a point 0.41 of a mile north of the centerline of East Ridgeway Road (SLM 3.81) to 35 miles per hour.

SECTION 2. That any legislation in conflict herewith is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 154h day of	<u>Meg</u> , 1995.
	Shirley F. Deints
ATTEST:	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio	-
CERTII	<u>FICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of R Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the _ 1995.	
	Clerk of Council
Approved as to form, consistency	Olone Cr. Countries

with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar

Municipal Attorney